
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 11 
November 2015 

Committee Room 2 - 
Town Hall  

 
Members: 12, Quorum:  
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Steven Kelly, Chairman 
Cllr Wendy Brice-Thompson 
Cllr Meg Davis 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Cheryl Coppell 

Isobel Cattermole 
Philipa Brent-Isherwood 
Susan Milner 
 

  
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering CCG 
Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG 
 

 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean, Havering Healthwatch 

John Atherton 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Jade Fortune 01708 432834 

jade.fortune@havering.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 (If any) – receive 
  

3.   DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items 
on the agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to 

the consideration of the matter. 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
  
  

5.   MATTERS ARISING  
 

 To consider any matters arising. 

6.   ACTION LOG (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Action Log attached. 

7.   CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS FOR CYP  
 

 Presentation to follow / to be tabled. 
 
 

8.   HEALTH OF HAVERING'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (Pages 7 - 12) 



 

 Report attached. 

9.   UPDATE ON TRANSFER OF THE HEALTH VISITOR SERVICE (Pages 
13 - 22) 
 

 Report attached. 
  

10.   CQC/OFSTED INSPECTION UNDER THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
ACT  
 

11.   ACO UPDATE (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 Report attached. 
  

12.   SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN'S BOARDS (Pages 31 - 92) 
 

 Reports attached. 
  

13.   HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 93 - 128) 
 

 Report attached. 
  
  

14.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

 To be tabled. 
  

15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Dates of future Health and Wellbeing Board meetings: 
 27 January 2016 
 23 March 2016 
 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board, 19 August 2015 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
19th August 2015 (1.30 - 3.00pm) 

 
 
 
Board Members Present: 
 
Councillor Steven Kelly (Chairman)  
Councillor Meg Davis – Cabinet Member – Children & Learning (MD) 
Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG (AA) 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (AS) 
Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Barking & Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge CCGs (CB) 
Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG (GS)  
Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health, London Borough of Havering 
(SM) 
Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive of Children‟s, Adults and Housing 
incorrect name of directorate, London Borough of Havering  (IC) 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PB) 
Deborah Redknapp – Head of Childrens and Health Commissioning incorrect 
title(DR) 
Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and Achievement (MP) 
Jade Fortune, Public Health Strategist 
Deborah Taylor, Interim PA to Interim Director of Public Health (minutes) 
 
Members of Public Present: 
 
Three members of the public were also present. 

 
 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman advised of arrangements in case of fire or other event that 
would require the evacuation of the meeting room. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive, London Borough of Havering  
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member – Adult Services and 
Health 
Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Healthwatch Havering 
John Atherton, Head of Assurance North Central and East London, NHS 
England 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 19 August 2015 

 
 

 

Page 2 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
No pecuniary interests were disclosed 

 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
5. MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 

 
6. MEMBERSHIP  

 
It was agreed by the membership that Councillor Steven Kelly will remain 
as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Isobel Cattermole introduced herself to the group as the interim Deputy 
Chief Executive of Children‟s, Adults and Housing for London Borough of 
Havering. 
 

7. ACTION LOG 
 

The action log was discussed and updated. 
 

8. MENTAL HEALTH - OVERVIEW  
 

SM made a presentation to the Board on “Mental Health of Children and 
Young People”. 

 
The Chairman asked a question on the impact social media has on 
children and young people‟s mental health and wellbeing. A discussion 
took place and it was agreed that there were two main areas for concern; 
one being the potential for cyber bullying and the other focussed on the 
way individuals compare themselves to one another. 

 
 

9. MENTAL HEALTH - PREVENTION 
 

DR made a presentation to the Board on the “Promotion of Mental Health 
and Prevention of Mental ill-health in Children and Young People”.   

 
The transfer of the Health Visiting Service from NHSE to Local Authorities 
in October was discussed. Havering was the only borough to be awarded 
an uplift to the budget to account for population changes.   

 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 19 August 2015 

 
 

 

Page 3 

 

There was a discussion about delivery of the 6-8 week and 1 year check 
for babies, and how to improve uptake. It was agreed that more 
information was needed to understand why babies were not receiving their 
checks.  The Children‟s Commissioner will raise this issue with the health 
visiting service. 

 
 

10. MENTAL HEALTH - TREATMENT  
 

AS made a presentation to the Board on „Treatment for Children and 
Young People with mental health issues‟. 

 
The Chairman commented information to be made available for parents 
about mental health in children and recognising problems.  Cllr Davis 
commented that parents may feel isolated if they are unaware about who 
to turn to for advice. 

 
MP said that there had been an increase in Education Health Care Plans 
among under five year olds, and that GPs could be provided with more 
information about this. The Chairman commented that it would be 
preferable that there be a more coordinated approach. MP described the 
discussions taking place between the Council and CCG to address to co-
locate a multi-agency team and pool budgets, which would help to 
strengthen local arrangements. 

 
AS presented the Local Transformation plan to the board for children‟s 
mental health.  It proposed to use a multi-agency approach and that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board approve the proposal.  

 
11. WORKING BETTER TOGETHER TO COMMISSION AND DELIVER MH 

SERVICES FOR CYP   
 

MP presented an options paper for a new governance structure.  The 
Board agreed to Option 4, which was to establish a Children‟s MH 
Partnership Board in the first instance to undertake key tasks related to 
children‟s mental health. 
 
The board agreed Option 4, with the caveat that the proposal is amended 
to include a task and finish group to undertake this work rather than 
setting up a Partnership Board.  

 
 

12. STROKE SERVICES 
 

AS gave a verbal update on Stroke Services. A „Stroke Services: Case for 
Change‟ paper is currently being finalised and will be presented to the 
CCG Governing Body in September, and to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board following this. 

 

Page 3



Health & Wellbeing Board, 19 August 2015 

 
 

 

Page 4 

 

Action: AS to bring to a future Health and Wellbeing Board the “Stroke 
Services: Case for Change” paper. 

 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was tabled and shared with Board. 
 

Action:  SM to take off the topic of Health Visiting from the forward plan. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

No other business. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Wednesday 14th October 2015. 

Page 4



HWB Formal Board - 
ACTION LOG

Date Raised Owner Brief Description Action to be taken
Date for 

completion
Chased 
date

Completed  Comments

Chairman's Briefing 
01/04/2015

Sue Milner Scoping Paper Need to reframe and review Board prioritie
[...]
overdue review health assessments – and formulate 
an action plan to complete all outstanding review assessments in the next 
twelve weeks. 
 

• The Local Authority is given access to RIO urgently so that the health status 
of looked after children can be monitored in an open and transparent 
manner.  This will include health assessments and reviews, immunisations, 
dental checks, vision screening, dental etc. 

 
• Clinical Commissioning Group/NELFT to prioritise the overdue initial health 

assessments and concentrating on the under-fives, those with complex 
needs and unaccompanied asylum seekers in the first instance  We 
understand that proposals have been put forward for locum community 
paediatric cover so that this can be undertaken.  A clear plan as to when this 
additional capacity can be put in place and a projection as to when the back-

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Board, November 2015 

 
 
 

 

log of initial health assessments can be completed needs to be drawn up by 
the CCG and NELFT and overseen by the governance group. 

 
• The Clinical Commissioning Group to put into place a quality assurance 

framework to review the quality of the health assessments and ensure that 
appropriate capacity is put in place for this to happen 
 

• Permanent funded arrangements are put in place in the event that a GP 
declines the request to carry out initial health assessments (additional on-
going clinical capacity for Initial Health assessments?) 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.0 Roles and Responsibilities 
 
“Evidence indicates that accurate and up to date personal health information has 
significant implications for the immediate and future wellbeing of children and 
young people during their time in care and afterwards.  Understanding their own 
health history is an essential part of growing up securely.  Inconsistent record 
keeping can lead to wrong decisions by professional and adversely affect the child 
or young person” iii 

 
It is the responsibili
[...]
long-term health outcomes are the best they can be 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mark.ansell@havering.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board, November 2015 

 
 

2 
 

  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report describes the process whereby responsibility for the commissioning of 
health visiting services provided by NELFT transferred to the Council on 01/10/15.  
 
At transfer, the service was under-resourced with a relatively small establishment 
of qualified health visitors and hence high case loads.  As a result, the service is 
unable to deliver the national ‘4,5,6’ model of health visiting in full.  However, 
delivery of the mandated health reviews element of the service specification is 
similar to if not better than that in adjacent boroughs and the service has agreed to 
pilot new ways of working.      
 
The cost of the service is charged to the Council’s Public Health Allocation.  It is 
unlikely that the Public Health Allocation will grow in the foreseeable future.  
Therefore further investment in health visiting would require disinvestment 
elsewhere and/or investment from other sources.   
 
Health visitors have a central role in identifying and supporting families with 
additional needs; often in collaboration with colleagues from Children’s Services 
and Learning and Achievement.   
 
There is good evidence, supported by the views of local professionals, that 
improvements in prevention, early identification and intervention during the early 
years is both effective and cost effective – improving health, education and social 
outcomes and in so doing reducing the overall cost to the public purse.   
 
On this basis, and despite the obvious financial obstacles, further improvement of 
the health visiting service as part of a coordinated early years offer spanning 
health, public health, children’s services and learning and achievement should be a 
priority.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
Members of the health and wellbeing board are asked to note the con
[...]
 safeguarding 
priorities. The Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Teams continue to progress the 
actions outlined in the accompanying action plan along with the operational leads. 
The progress of the strategy action plan is monitored quarterly through the internal 
safeguarding locality meetings and actions within the strategy are reflected in the 
individual work plans of the Safeguarding Adults and Children’s teams. 

There are a variety of ways in which patient experience is captured by NELFT and 
service users and carer’s views are vital when a change is being considered. Most 
recently there has been service user input into the proposed changes in service 
delivery within the inpatient mental health area Sunflowers court at Goodmayes 
hospital. Service user forums are in place across the Trust and changes in practice 
have resulted from direct feedback from these. There is also work ongoing in relation 
to the implementation of the Barking Havering and Redbridge Clinical 
Commissioning groups Intermediate Care Consultation which NELFT is 
implementing on their behalf regarding relocating community inpatient service to the 
King George’s hospital site in late 2015. 

One of the areas of identified as a priority in the Havering Self-Assessment carried 
out in January 2014, was around patient/service user involvement in the 
Safeguarding Adults process. A method for capturing recorded consent in relation to 
Safeguarding Adults Alerts has been initiated by the Safeguarding Adults Team and 
an Audit of consent is scheduled to be conducted by the end of October 2015. This 
audit is also in line with the principles of the ‘Making Safeguarding Personal’ initiative 
being implemented nationally.  

How has the organisation contributed to the Havering ASB strategic 

priorities?  

 

Page 50



 

19 | P a g e  
 

The Trust continues to be an active member of the Havering Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board. Evidence of strong partnership work is demonstrated through 

[...]
hat live in Havering know abuse or 
neglect of adults at risk from harm happens and how raise concerns if it does 

 

Page 54



 

23 | P a g e  
 

2 Abuse of adults at risk from harm is prevented whenever possible 
 

3 Adults are protected from harm in a way which works for them, when they 
need to be 
 

4 Staff and volunteers can spot abuse and take timely, consistent and 
proportionate action to prevent and protect those at most risk 
 

5 Partners work together, share information and resources and join up with 
others 
 

6 Safeguarding Adults policies and procedures work and we can prove they do 
 

7 People know what the Safeguarding Adults Board is doing 

The Board Performance Sub-Group will monitor what we are doing through our 
Action Plan each year.  

Managing risks and challenges across the partnership 

 

Resourcing/Finance 

 
To be able to effectively implement the requirements of the Care Act 2014, the Board 
needs an infrastructure to support it. All agencies that form part of the Safeguarding 
Adults partnership are struggling with reducing budgets and the Board needs their 
investment to enable it to function efficiently and effectively. Consideration will need 
to be given to how this can be achieved by pooling resources and getting best value 
for money through economies of scale, but it does need to be a priority for partners 
members of the Board. 

7. CONCLUSION 

 
Adult abuse happens. Havering is making progress to ensure that adult abuse is 
reported, investigations are carried out and, most importantly, the abused adults’ 
voices are heard and they receive appropriate support. 

 
Safeguarding adults is everybody’s business. It is vital to be aware that we all 
have a part to play in promoting good practice when dealing with adult abuse within 
Havering or as it affects Havering’s most vulnerable residents. People have a right to 
be safe and we all share the responsibility for helping that to happen for those adults 
who are at ri
[...]
must occur shortly after 

placement and then annually.  The Havering 

CCG identified this as an area of risk, which was 

responded to through the introduction of a LAC 

administrator in place to work across Children 

Social Care Services and NELFT to assist with 

administrative functions.   

Board Challenge 

 To review the use of Police Protection to 

ensure that its use is consistently applied and 

appropriate  

 To ensure LAC out of borough placements 

are appropriate and that the children are 

receiving good quality support  

 To monitor and challenge the difficulties 

completing LAC health assessments as 

identified by the CCG.  

 

 

Private fostering 

If a child under the age of sixteen or eighteen if 

the child has a disability, is being cared for by an 

adult who is not the parent or ‘close relative’ for a 

period of twenty-eight days or more the 

arrangement is known to be a private fostering 

arrangement.  The child is not looked-after by the 

local authority.  The arrangement is solely 

between the parent or guardian and the adult 

caring for the child (known as the private foster 

carer).  Any person caring for a child under these 

circumstances has a statutory duty to report the 

arrangement to Children Social Care.   

Private Fostering is still a major challenge. The 

number of registered privately fostered children 

remains low despite extensive publicity and 

training. Action is being taken to address this 

situation and is led by Children Social Care.  This 

remains a priority for the HCSB.  

Private Fostering Board Challenge  

The board partners will continue to promote and 

raise awareness of Private Fostering in order to 

ensure that such arrangements are identified and 

registered.  

Board Challenge 

For the board to ensure that partners continue to 

promote and raise awareness of Private 

Fostering in order to ensure that such 

arrangements are identified and registered.  

 

Priority 2: Monitor th
[...]
e effective safeguarding 

arrangements in place and is in accordance with 

their statutory duty under section 11 of the 

Children Act 2004. 

The CCG safeguarding structure is established 

for Havering CCG where the Nurse Director has 

executive responsibility for safeguarding within 

the Governing Body. The safeguarding 

accountabilities are discharged through the 

delegation of responsibilities through the  Nurse 

Director and is supported by the Deputy Nurse 

Director and the designated professionals. The 

Chief Operating Officer (COO) within the CCG is 

the operational lead for ensuring implementation 

of safeguarding functions supported by the CCG 

designated professionals for safeguarding. 

Havering CCG has developed a Safeguarding 

Children & Adults Framework which detailed how 

the CCG will discharge and fulfil all the statutory 

safeguarding children and adult functions both 

strategically and operationally. 

The CCG has appointed the following 

professionals in 2014/15 

Named GP for Havering 

Designated Doctor for Looked After Children 

across BHR CCGs (interim) 

Designated Doctor for Safeguarding Children  

Designated Nurse for Safeguarding Children 

Risks and Challenges  

There is an ongoing risk with the initial and 

review health assessments for looked after 

children which are not completed within the 

statutory requirement and there is concern raised 

regarding the quality of the assessments. It is a 

priority for the CCG to ensure there is a robust 

system in place to improve the timeliness and 

quality of health assessments for looked after 

children  

It is also a priority for the CCG to ensure there 

are robust contractual service specifications for 

safeguarding and reviewing processes for 

services commissioned for children and young 

people 

Actions to be taken to address the risks 

and the expected impact on outcomes 

To address the risk for looked after children, the 

appointed Designated Doctor a
[...]
Anne-Marie Dean, Chairman, 
Healthwatch Havering 

2 

  

1 Making a difference: the governance of the 
organisation 

4 

2  Making a difference: the Enter and View 
opportunity 

8 

3  Making a difference: influencing official bodies 
and others 

11 

4 Making a difference: public consultation and 
participation 

14 

5 Making a difference: Health and Wellbeing 17 

6  Making a difference: Learning disabilities 18 

7 Funding, staff and organisational structure 21 

8 Looking forward 24 

  
Appendix 1: Specialist Member role 26 

Appendix 2: Enter and View visits 29 

Appendix 3: Summary statement of Income and 
Expenditure 

32 

 
 
 
 
 
We will be sending copies of this Annual Report to the statutory recipients 
(including the British Library) and circulating it widely to local health and social 
care organisations. Printed copies will be available for the public. It will also be 
available on our website, www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk . 

Page 95

http://www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk/


Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

 
 

Foreword 
Anne-Marie Dean, Chairman, Healthwatch Havering 
 
Welcome to Healthwatch Havering’s second annual report.  It has been 
an exciting year, with the vitality and vigour shown by our staff and 
volunteers we have made incredible progress, particularly with our work 
on Enter and View and in our continued work in Learning Disabilities. 
 
Healthwatch was created as part of the reforms which followed from Sir 
Robert Francis’s report into the failings at the Mid-Staffordshire Hospital 
Trust, which highlighted the appalling lack of high standards of care and 
also the failure of the Trust to listen carefully and to respond to the 
complaints and concerns of families, carers and friends.   
 
The Department of Health, responsible for the care given by all NHS 
providers, are now even clearer about the expectations regarding the 
quality of care that trusts provide.  The Care Quality Commission, CQC, 
is well establi
[...]
ny of health 

and social services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

Call us on 01708 303 300; or email 

enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Page 126



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

33 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch Limited 

A company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Morland House, 12-16 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3PJ 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

Email: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk  

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 ACTION LOG
	8 HEALTH OF HAVERING'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
	9 UPDATE ON TRANSFER OF THE HEALTH VISITOR SERVICE
	11 ACO UPDATE
	12 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN'S BOARDS
	Safeguarding Children Report

	13 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

11 November 2015 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 

Board Members Present: 
Councillor Steven Kelly (Chairman) (SK) 
Cheryl Coppell – CEO, LBH (CC) 
Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive of Children’s, Adults and 
Housing, LBH (IC) 
Councillor Meg Davis – Cabinet Member – Children & Learning, LBH (MD) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG (GS) 
Anne Marie Dean, Chairman Healthwatch Havering, (AMD) 
 
 
Officers Present: 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PB) 
Deborah Redknapp – Head of Public Health Commissioning (interim) (DR) 
Mary Phillips, Head of Learning and Achievement, LBH(MP) 
Jade Fortune – Public Health Strategist (JF) 
Mark Ansell – Consultant in Public Health, LBH (MA) 
Brian Boxall, Chair of Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Boards (BB) 
Tim Aldridge, Assistant Director Children’s Services, LBH (TA) 
Elaine Greenway – Acting Consultant in Public Health, LBH (EG) 
 
Lorna Spike-Watson, Acting PA to Interim Director of Public Health 
(minutes) 
 
 
Guest 
Clare Burns, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (CB) 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised of arrangements in case of fire or other event that 
would require evacuation from the meeting room.  
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (representative Clare 
Burns) 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Barking & Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge CCGs 

Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health LBH (representative Elaine 
Greenway) 

John Atherton, Head of Assurance North Central and East London, NHS 
England 
 

17 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No pecuniary or personal interests were disclosed.  
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th August 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

19 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. It was agreed to vary the order of the 
agenda items. 
 

20 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN'S BOARDS  
 
The Chair of the Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Boards, BB, presented 
his reports (previously circulated). 
 
Clarifications were sought on the following content of the Adult 
Safeguarding Report: 
 
IC expressed concerns regarding why there had been a marked increase in 
domestic violence offences, and what actions were being taken to address 
the increase.  PB explained that the eligibility definition had changed, and 
now includes 16 and 17 year olds, and that safeguarding also now includes 
emotional abuse. However the projected activity had not been increased 
accordingly.  Havering partners continue to address the issues, with action 
that includes delivering a multi-agency Violence Against Women and Girls 
Strategy, which reports to the Safeguarding Board. A conference on 
Safeguarding was due to take place in November, which will include the 
topic of domestic violence, and will result in a multi-agency action plan. 
 
Action:  Following the conference, BB will circulate the action plan to 
Health and Wellbeing Board members 

 
SK raised general concern as to how the Safeguarding Boards will meet 
their statutory duties in relation to prevention of abuse, raising awareness, 
and involving the community.  BB advised that: 

 A group comprising communities and voluntary sector has been 
established that will contribute to raising awareness and involve the 
community.  A community development day is planned, 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

 
Action:  BB will circulate information to HWB members in December 
on outcomes from the Development Day  
 
There continued further discussions on matters contained in the 
Safeguarding Adults report 

 There had been a strengthening of arrangements, such as working with 
the Council Housing Service 

 Learning from Serious Case Reviews (Adults) will support a greater 
understanding of risks and how to improve the local response.  
 

There was a discussion about the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
for adults: 

 That there was to be a review of the MASH processes, which will 
consider 
improvement in the quality of information included in the referrals 

 That Probation Services had withdrawn from the MASH 
 

Actions: 

 BB to share the SACB action plan with the board to ensure that all 
partners are delivering the agreed actions. 

 BB to raise with London Safeguarding Boards Chairs Group that 
Probation Services are withdrawing from local MASH 

 IC to raise the issue of Probation Services and MASH with the 
Directors Group 

 CC to raise the issue of Probation Services and MASH with London 
Councils 

 
The following were highlighted from the Safeguarding Children’s Report: 

 Havering was one of the most effective boroughs for identifying Child 
Sexual Exploitation. 

 There could be improvement in the quality of information included in the 
referrals 

 There had been an increase in numbers of child protection conferences 

 The demographic changes in the borough had contributed to the 
increasing numbers of Looked After Children 

 
CC highlighted increased demographic pressures. There is an overspend of 
£1m on Children’s Services.  
 
It was noted that both IC and TA were currently undertaking a review of 
children services to gain a better understanding of the pressures 
experienced by the services, and assurance that these of being managed.  
 
The Board noted the reports. 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

 
21 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  

 
AMD presented highlights from the report (previously circulated with the 
agenda papers).  The report was noted. 
 
Action: presentation slides to be circulated 
 

22 CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE  
 
CB gave a presentation, and highlighted that the CCG had two main 
priorities:  Looked After Children health checks (assessments), and 
equipment for children with special needs. 
 
There was a discussion on Looked After Children’s health checks. CB 
explained that late delivery of health assessments was a major issue, and 
that a written plan was being prepared describing how the backlog of health 
assessments will be cleared by end December and on-going assessments 
will be delivered on time. It was noted by the Board that the same pressures 
experienced by MASH and increased child protection cases were also 
affecting arrangements for Looked After Children health checks, with an 
increase in numbers of Looked After Children. 
 
Clarification was sought on whether the plan will include consideration of 
Looked After Children placed in the Borough from outside the Borough.  CB 
confirmed that the plan would include this information. 
 
Clarification was sought on the quality of the health checks.  CB explained 
that CCG now has a lead doctor for Looked After Children who ensures 
standards of quality, and that some GPs also specialise in paediatrics.  
 
The Board noted the presentation.  
 
Action 

 CB to circulate the written plan to HWB members during week 
ending 20 November 

 CB to circulate Children’s Equipment Plan 

 Presentation slides to be circulated 
 

23 HEALTH OF HAVERING'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 
DR presented highlights from a report (previously circulated with the agenda 
papers). 
 
Actions: 

 DR to consider the CCG Looked After Children Health Check Plan, 
and identify any recommendations from her report that have not 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

been taken into account by CCG Plan, and assess the significance 
of any not included 

 TA / DR to feedback to the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting regarding the backlog for Initial Checks of Health 
Assessments being on track to be cleared.  

 
24 UPDATE ON TRANSFER OF THE HEALTH VISITOR SERVICE  

 
MA presented highlights from a report (previously circulated with the agenda 
papers).  
 
The Chair and members of the Board raised serious concerns about funding 
and transfer arrangements of the health visitor service, including the 
implications for effective safeguarding of under 5s: 

 The reduction in Public Health Grant, which means that the mandated 
health visitor service cannot be delivered. 

 Whereas inner London local authorities are experiencing a reduction in 
numbers of Looked After Children, local authorities such as Havering are 
experiencing increases in numbers, and yet there is no scope for 
readjustment of the funding formula 

 Although the government had aimed for a rapid growth in health visitor 
numbers, NELFT had not been able to recruit sufficient despite best 
attempts.  This meant that health visitors caseloads were even higher, 
and far above national recommendations 

 There remains a query about succession planning for health visitors, 
including responsibilities for training new health visitors. 

 That the service specification transferred to the Council in October did 
not reflect latest practice (Ages and Stages Questionnaire) – adoption of 
best practice would reduce performance against mandated elements of 
the service specification  

 That the extra numbers of Looked After Children have created additional 
pressures on the health visitor service, including participation in case 
conferences, and undertaking follow up health reviews etc 

 
In the light of these serious issues, the Board agreed that Havering should 
seek advice on a Judicial Review of the Department of Health’s decision to 
reduce public health grant funding. 
 
Actions 

 BB, DR, TA and MA to write a technical report of the issues and 
submit to IC by 20 November 

 IC to request that LBH Legal Team engage specialist counsel by 
Christmas 

 
25 ACO UPDATE  

 
CC presented highlights from a previously circulated presentation and 
informed the meeting that Confirmation on the outcome for the Accountable 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

Care Organisation Pilot applications would be formally announced by the 
end of 2015.  
 

26 CQC/OFSTED INSPECTION UNDER THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
ACT  
 
MP presented highlights from a report previously circulated with the agenda 
and MP highlighted that the inspection would focus on how the area meets 
local needs according to the requirements of the Children and Families Act, 
not an individual agency. 
 
The Chair thanked all presenters for their reports. 
 

27 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
27th January 2016 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


